
Valid from: 26 April 2025

Bus service(s)

38 39 39b 

What’s changed
Service 38 - New service running hourly during the daytime on Mondays to Saturdays.

Services 39 and 39b - Changes to the times. The Monday to Friday schooldays journey at 1400 from Barnsley to 
Shafton will no longer run.

Areas served
Barnsley
Grimethorpe
Cudworth
Shafton
Brierley
Hemsworth (38)
South Elmsall (39/39b)
Wrangbrook (39/39b)
Thorpe Audlin (39/39b)
High Ackworth
Low Ackworth (39/39b)
Pontefract

Places on the route

    Barnsley Interchange
  South Elmsall Bus Station
  Hemsworth Bus Station
  Pontefract Bus Station

Operator(s)

Globe Coaches

How can I get more information?

TravelSouthYorkshire 0800 9520002@TravelSYorks

https://www.facebook.com/TravelSouthYorkshire
http://www.twitter.com/TravelSYorks


Pontefract,  Bus  Station   Southgate  Ackworth Road  Carleton   Castle Syke Hill  High  Ackworth   
Pontefract Road  Ackworth  Moor  Top   Barnsley Road  Wakefi eld Road  Doncaster Road  
Wakefi eld Road  Doncaster Road  Wragby   Fitzwilliam   Wakefi eld Road  Kinsley   Hemsworth   
Hemsworth Bus Station Barnsley Road  Brierley   Cross Hill  Church Street  Brierley Road  
Grimethorpe   Brierley   Grimethorpe   St Lukes Road  Queensway  Acorn Way  Engine Lane  
Shafton   Brierley Road  Pontefract Road  Cudworth   Barnsley Road  West  Green   Burton Road  
Monk  Bretton   High Street  Cross Street  Burton Road  Honeywell   Harborough Hill Road  
Eldon Street North  Barnsley, Interchange  

Barnsley, Interchange   Eldon Street North  Old Mill Lane  Honeywell   Burton Road  
Monk  Bretton   Burton Road  Cross Street  High Street  Burton Road  West  Green   Cudworth   
Barnsley Road  Pontefract Road  Shafton   Brierley Road  Engine Lane  Grimethorpe   
Acorn Way  Queensway  St Lukes Road  Brierley Road  Brierley   Church Street  Cross Hill  
Hemsworth   Barnsley Road  Hemsworth Bus Station  Wakefi eld Road  Kinsley   Fitzwilliam   
Wragby   Doncaster Road  Ackworth  Moor  Top   Wakefi eld Road  Barnsley Road  High  Ackworth   
Pontefract Road  Purston Lane  Pontefract Road  Castle Syke Hill  Carleton   Ackworth Road  
Mill Hill Road  Southgate  Pontefract, Bus  Station  

Stopping points for service 38

38  Monday to Friday
Barnsley, Interchange – 0640 0745 0851 0951 1051 1152 1252 1355 1455 1550 1655
Monk Bretton, Cross St/Burton Rd – 0647 0754 0859 0959 1100 1201 1301 1404 1506 1602 1707
Cudworth, Barnsley Rd/The Star – 0654 0802 0906 1006 1107 1208 1308 1411 1515 1611 1716
Shafton, Brierley Rd/Ash Rd – 0700 0809 0912 1012 1113 1214 1314 1417 1522 1618 1722
Grimethorpe, Queensway/Interchange a. – 0705 0815 0917 1017 1118 1219 1319 1422 1529 1625 1728
Grimethorpe, Queensway/Interchange d. – 0705 0815 0918 1018 1119 1220 1320 1423 1529 1626 1729
Brierley, Cross Hill/Haldane Cl – 0712 0824 0926 1026 1127 1228 1328 1431 1538 1634 1737
Hemsworth, Bus Station a. – 0720 0832 0933 1033 1134 1235 1335 1438 1546 1642 1744
Hemsworth, Bus Station d. 0613 0721 0834 0935 1035 1135 1237 1337 1440 1547 1643 1745
Fitzwilliam, Wakefield Rd/Fitzwilliam Stn 0621 0730 0844 0944 1044 1144 1246 1346 1449 1556 1652 1753
Ackworth Moor Top, Beverley Arms 0629 0739 0853 0952 1052 1152 1254 1354 1457 1604 1700 1801
Pontefract, Bus Station 0642 0758 0911 1009 1109 1208 1308 1408 1514 1619 1714 1813

38  Monday to Friday
Pontefract, Bus Station 0658 0816 0925 1025 1125 1225 1325 1420 1520 1630 1730 1822
Ackworth Moor Top, Beverley Arms 0714 0833 0942 1042 1142 1243 1343 1438 1540 1650 1749 1838
Fitzwilliam, Fitzwilliam Hotel 0722 0843 0950 1050 1150 1251 1351 1446 1549 1658 1757 1845
Hemsworth, Bus Station a. 0731 0854 0959 1059 1159 1300 1400 1455 1558 1707 1806 1851
Hemsworth, Bus Station d. 0733 0856 1001 1101 1201 1302 1402 1457 1600 1708 1806 1852
Brierley, Cross Hill/Haldane Cl 0740 0903 1008 1108 1208 1309 1409 1504 1607 1714 1812 1858
Grimethorpe, Queensway/Interchange 0748 0910 1015 1115 1215 1316 1416 1511 1614 1721 1818 1903
Shafton, Pontefract Rd/Tollgate Cl 0754 0916 1020 1120 1220 1321 1421 1518 1621 1728 1823 1908
Cudworth, Barnsley Rd/St Johns Rd 0801 0923 1025 1125 1225 1326 1426 1524 1627 1733 1827 1912
Monk Bretton, Cross St/Burton Rd 0811 0931 1032 1132 1232 1333 1433 1532 1635 1740 1834 1918
Barnsley, Interchange 0828 0943 1043 1143 1243 1344 1445 1544 1647 1751 1845 1928

Barnsley Centre  Pontefract

Pontefract  Barnsley Centre



38  Saturday
Barnsley, Interchange – 0749 0849 0949 1050 1151 1251 1352 1454 1554
Monk Bretton, Cross St/Burton Rd – 0758 0858 0958 1059 1200 1302 1403 1505 1604
Cudworth, Barnsley Rd/The Star – 0805 0905 1005 1106 1207 1309 1410 1512 1611
Shafton, Brierley Rd/Ash Rd – 0811 0911 1011 1112 1213 1315 1416 1518 1617
Grimethorpe, Queensway/Interchange Standa. – 0816 0916 1016 1117 1218 1320 1421 1523 1622
Grimethorpe, Queensway/Interchange Standd. – 0817 0917 1017 1118 1219 1321 1422 1524 1623
Brierley, Cross Hill/Haldane Cl – 0825 0925 1025 1126 1227 1329 1430 1532 1631
Hemsworth, Bus Station a. – 0832 0932 1032 1133 1234 1336 1437 1539 1638
Hemsworth, Bus Station d. 0736 0834 0934 1034 1135 1236 1337 1439 1541 1640
Fitzwilliam, Wakefield Rd/Fitzwilliam Stn 0744 0842 0943 1043 1144 1244 1345 1447 1549 1648
Ackworth Moor Top, Beverley Arms 0752 0850 0951 1051 1152 1252 1353 1455 1557 1656
Pontefract, Bus Station 0804 0903 1006 1107 1208 1307 1408 1510 1612 1709

38  Saturday
Pontefract, Bus Station 0828 0925 1025 1125 1227 1327 1427 1527 1627 1730
Ackworth Moor Top, Beverley Arms 0844 0941 1041 1141 1243 1343 1444 1544 1644 1747
Fitzwilliam, Fitzwilliam Hotel 0851 0949 1049 1149 1251 1351 1452 1552 1652 1755
Hemsworth, Bus Station a. 0900 0958 1058 1158 1300 1400 1501 1601 1701 1804
Hemsworth, Bus Station d. 0902 1000 1100 1200 1302 1402 1503 1603 1702 1805
Brierley, Cross Hill/Haldane Cl 0908 1007 1107 1207 1309 1409 1510 1610 1709 1812
Grimethorpe, Queensway/Interchange 0915 1014 1114 1214 1316 1416 1517 1617 1716 1819
Shafton, Pontefract Rd/Tollgate Cl 0920 1019 1119 1219 1321 1421 1522 1622 1721 1824
Cudworth, Barnsley Rd/St Johns Rd 0925 1024 1124 1224 1326 1426 1527 1627 1726 1829
Monk Bretton, Cross St/Burton Rd 0932 1031 1131 1231 1333 1433 1534 1634 1733 1835
Barnsley, Interchange 0942 1044 1144 1244 1346 1446 1547 1645 1742 1844

No Service Sunday

Barnsley Centre  Pontefract

Pontefract  Barnsley Centre

Notes: a. - Arrival time, d. - Departure time 



Pontefract, Bus  Station   Southgate  Westbourne Road  Mill Hill Lane  Mill Hill Avenue  
Carleton   Walnut Drive  Hadleigh Rise  Castlegate Drive  Castle Syke Hill  High  Ackworth   
Pontefract Road  Low  Ackworth   Station Road  East  Hardwick   Doncaster Road  Thorpe  Audlin   
Thorpe Lane  Badsworth   Beaconfi eld Road  Upton   Field Lane  East Avenue  Rose Avenue  
Common Lane  High Street  Waggon Lane  North  Elmsall   Wrangbrook Road  Wrangbrook   
Tom Wood Ash Lane  Wrangbrook Lane  North  Elmsall   Dale Lane  Minsthorpe Lane  
Minsthorpe   Ash Grove  South  Elmsall   South Elmsall Bus Station Barnsley Road  Little Lane  
Minsthorpe Lane  Moorthorpe   South  Kirkby   Barnsley Road  Stockingate  Common Road  
Brierley   Brierley Road  Grimethorpe   St Lukes Road  Queensway  Acorn Way  Engine Lane  
Shafton   Brierley Road  High Street  Hawthorne Way  Hawthorne Street  Redthorne Way  
Dog Hill  High Street  Pontefract Road  Cudworth   Barnsley Road  West  Green   Burton Road  
Monk  Bretton   Long Causeway  Bishops Way  Burton Road  Honeywell   Harborough Hill Road  
Eldon Street North  Barnsley, Interchange  

Barnsley, Interchange   Eldon Street North  Old Mill Lane  Honeywell   Burton Road  
Monk  Bretton   Long Causeway  Bishops Way  Burton Road  West  Green   Cudworth   
Barnsley Road  Pontefract Road  Shafton   High Street  Hawthorne Way  Hawthorne Street  
Redthorne Way  Dog Hill  High Street  Brierley Road  Engine Lane  Grimethorpe   Acorn Way  
Queensway  St Lukes Road  Brierley Road  Brierley   Common Road  South  Kirkby   Stockingate  
Barnsley Road  Moorthorpe   Minsthorpe Lane  South  Elmsall   Little Lane  Barnsley Road  
South Elmsall Bus Station  Ash Grove  Minsthorpe   Minsthorpe Lane  North  Elmsall   Dale Lane  
Wrangbrook   Wrangbrook Lane  Tom Wood Ash Lane  North  Elmsall   Wrangbrook Road  
Wrangbrook   Waggon Lane  Upton   High Street  Common Lane  Rose Avenue  East Avenue  
Field Lane  Badsworth   Beaconfi eld Road  Thorpe Lane  Thorpe  Audlin   Doncaster Road  
East  Hardwick   Low  Ackworth   Station Road  High  Ackworth   Pontefract Road  Purston Lane  
Pontefract Road  Castle Syke Hill  Carleton   Castlegate Drive  Walnut Drive  Larks Hill  Carleton   
Mill Hill Avenue  Westbourne Road  Wakefi eld Road  Southgate  Pontefract, Bus  Station  

Stopping points for service 39

South  Hiendley, Regent  Street   Elizabeth Avenue  Robin Lane  High Street  Robin Lane  
Hemsworth   Barnsley Road  Hemsworth Bus Station Kirkby Road  Hemsworth Road  
South  Kirkby   Mill Lane  Stockingate  Barnsley Road  Moorthorpe   Minsthorpe Lane  
South  Elmsall   Little Lane  Barnsley Road  South Elmsall Bus Station Ash Grove  Minsthorpe   
Minsthorpe Lane  North  Elmsall   Dale Lane  Wrangbrook   Wrangbrook Lane  Tom Wood Ash Lane  
North  Elmsall   Wrangbrook Road  Wrangbrook   Waggon Lane  Upton   High Street  
Common Lane  Rose Avenue  East Avenue  Field Lane  Badsworth   Beaconfi eld Road  
Thorpe Lane  Thorpe  Audlin   Doncaster Road  East  Hardwick   Low  Ackworth   Station Road  
High  Ackworth   Pontefract Road  Purston Lane  Pontefract Road  Castle Syke Hill  Carleton   
Castlegate Drive  Walnut Drive  Larks Hill  Mill Hill Avenue  Westbourne Road  Wakefi eld Road  
Southgate  Pontefract, Bus  Station  

Stopping points for service 39b



39, 39b  Monday to Friday

Service number: 39b 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39
See notes: SD SH SH SH SD
Barnsley, Interchange – – 0850 1000 1100 1200 1300 1300 1400 1500 – 1600 1700
Monk Bretton, Long Cswy/Minster Way – – – 1006 1106 1206 1306 1306 1406 1506 – 1606 1706
Cudworth, Barnsley Rd/The Star – – 0901 1011 1111 1211 1311 1312 1412 1511 – 1611 1711
Shafton, Dog Hill/The Green – – 0911 1021 1121 1221 1321 1321 1421 1521 – 1621 1721
Grimethorpe, Interchange/Queensway – – 0920 1030 1130 1230 1330 1330 1430 1530 – 1630 1730
Brierley, Common Rd/Park Av – – 0925 1035 1135 1235 1335 1335 1435 1535 – 1635 1735
South Hiendley, Regent St/Charles St 0605 – – – – – – – – – – – –
Hemsworth, Bus Station 0612 – – – – – – – – – – – –
South Kirkby, Stockingate - South Kirkby – – 0931 1041 1141 1241 1341 1341 1441 1541 – 1641 1741
South Kirkby, Mill Ln - South Kirkby 0617 – – – – – – – – – – – –
South Elmsall, Bus Station a. 0625 – 0943 1053 1153 1253 1353 1353 1453 1553 – 1653 1753
South Elmsall, Bus Station d. 0625 0735 0945 – 1155 – 1355 1355 – 1555 1615 1655 1755
Minsthorpe, Minsthorpe High Sch 0629 0739 0949 – 1159 – 1359 1359 – 1559 1619 1659 1759
Wrangbrook, Tom Wood Ash Ln Bell St 0635 0745 0955 – 1205 – 1405 1405 – 1605 1625 1705 1805
Upton, Upton Rose Av 0641 0751 1001 – 1211 – 1411 1411 – 1611 1631 1711 1811
Thorpe Audlin, Thorpe Audlin Hall Garth Rd 0649 0759 1009 – 1219 – 1419 1419 – 1619 1639 – –
Low Ackworth, Station Rd/Lee Ln 0653 0803 1013 – 1223 – 1423 1423 – 1623 1643 – –
Carleton, Larks Hill/Pinetree Av – 0811 1021 – 1231 – – 1431 – 1631 1651 – –
Pontefract, Bus Station 0705 0820 1030 – 1240 – 1435 1440 – 1640 1700 – –

39  Monday to Friday

See notes: SD SH SH SD SD SH SD
See notes: HE
Pontefract, Bus Station – – 0915 – 1115 – 1315 1315 – – 1445 1515 –
Carleton, Walnut Dr/Hadleigh Rise – – 0922 – 1122 – 1322 1322 – – 1452 1522 –
Low Ackworth, Station Rd/Lee Ln – – 0930 – 1130 – 1330 1330 – – 1500 1530 –
Thorpe Audlin, Thorpe Ln Hall Garth – – 0934 – 1134 – 1334 1334 – – 1504 1534 –
Upton, East Av/Rose Av – – 0943 – 1143 – 1343 1343 – – 1513 1543 –
Wrangbrook, Tom Wood Ash Ln Bell St – – 0949 – 1149 – 1349 1349 – – 1519 1549 –
Minsthorpe, Ash Grove Minsthorpe Ln – – 0954 – 1154 – 1354 1354 – – 1524 1554 –
South Elmsall, Bus Station a. – – 1000 – 1200 – 1400 1400 – – 1530 1600 –
South Elmsall, Bus Station d. – 0900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1400 1500 – – 1600 1605
South Kirkby, Stockingate At Park Est – 0909 1009 1109 1209 1309 1409 1409 1509 – – 1609 1614
South Kirkby, Common Rd/Hill Top Est – – – – – – 1411 – – – – – –
Brierley, Common Rd/Park Av – 0914 1014 1114 1214 1314 – 1414 1514 – – 1614 1619
Grimethorpe, Queensway/Interchange – 0919 1019 1119 1219 1319 – 1419 1519 – – 1619 1624
Shafton, Dog Hill/The Green 0819 0929 1029 1129 1229 1329 – 1429 1529 1529 – 1629 1637
Cudworth, Barnsley Rd/Manor Rd 0827 0937 1037 1137 1237 1337 – 1437 1537 1537 – 1637 1642
Monk Bretton, Long Cswy/Minster Way – 0943 1043 1143 1243 1343 – 1443 1543 1543 – – –
Barnsley, Interchange 0841 0954 1054 1154 1254 1354 – 1454 1554 1554 – 1654 1659

Barnsley Centre  Pontefract

Pontefract  Barnsley Centre



39  Monday to Friday (continued)
See notes: SD
Pontefract, Bus Station 1620 1715
Carleton, Walnut Dr/Hadleigh Rise 1627 1722
Low Ackworth, Station Rd/Lee Ln 1635 1730
Thorpe Audlin, Thorpe Ln Hall Garth 1639 1734
Upton, East Av/Rose Av 1648 1743
Wrangbrook, Tom Wood Ash Ln Bell St 1654 1749
Minsthorpe, Ash Grove Minsthorpe Ln 1659 1754
South Elmsall, Bus Station a. 1705 1800
South Elmsall, Bus Station d. – –
South Kirkby, Stockingate At Park Est – –
South Kirkby, Common Rd/Hill Top Est – –
Brierley, Common Rd/Park Av – –
Grimethorpe, Queensway/Interchange – –
Shafton, Dog Hill/The Green – –
Cudworth, Barnsley Rd/Manor Rd – –
Monk Bretton, Long Cswy/Minster Way – –
Barnsley, Interchange – –

39  Saturday
Barnsley, Interchange – 0900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600
Monk Bretton, Long Cswy/Minster Way – 0906 1006 1106 1206 1306 1406 1506 1606
Cudworth, Barnsley Rd/The Star – 0911 1011 1111 1211 1311 1412 1511 1611
Shafton, Dog Hill/The Green – 0921 1021 1121 1221 1321 1421 1521 1621
Grimethorpe, Interchange/Queensway – 0930 1030 1130 1230 1330 1430 1530 1630
Brierley, Common Rd/Park Av – 0935 1035 1135 1235 1335 1435 1535 1635
South Kirkby, Stockingate - South Kirkby – 0941 1041 1141 1241 1341 1441 1541 1641
South Elmsall, Bus Station a. – 0953 1053 1153 1253 1353 1453 1553 1653
South Elmsall, Bus Station d. 0825 0955 – 1155 – 1355 – 1555 1655
Minsthorpe, Minsthorpe High Sch 0829 0959 – 1159 – 1359 – 1559 1659
Wrangbrook, Tom Wood Ash Ln Bell St 0835 1005 – 1205 – 1405 – 1605 1705
Upton, Upton Rose Av 0841 1011 – 1211 – 1411 – 1611 1711
Thorpe Audlin, Thorpe Audlin Hall Garth Rd 0849 1019 – 1219 – 1419 – 1619 –
Low Ackworth, Station Rd/Lee Ln 0853 1023 – 1223 – 1423 – 1623 –
Carleton, Larks Hill/Pinetree Av 0901 1031 – 1231 – 1431 – 1631 –
Pontefract, Bus Station 0910 1040 – 1240 – 1440 – 1640 –

Barnsley Centre  Pontefract

Pontefract  Barnsley Centre



The information shown is correct at the time of production and is subject to change

39  Saturday
Pontefract, Bus Station – 0915 – 1115 – 1315 – 1515 1645
Carleton, Walnut Dr/Hadleigh Rise – 0922 – 1122 – 1322 – 1522 1652
Low Ackworth, Station Rd/Lee Ln – 0930 – 1130 – 1330 – 1530 1700
Thorpe Audlin, Thorpe Ln Hall Garth – 0934 – 1134 – 1334 – 1534 1704
Upton, East Av/Rose Av 0843 0943 – 1143 – 1343 – 1543 1713
Wrangbrook, Tom Wood Ash Ln Bell St 0849 0949 – 1149 – 1349 – 1549 1719
Minsthorpe, Ash Grove Minsthorpe Ln 0854 0954 – 1154 – 1354 – 1554 1724
South Elmsall, Bus Station a. 0900 1000 – 1200 – 1400 – 1600 1730
South Elmsall, Bus Station d. 0900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600 –
South Kirkby, Stockingate At Park Est 0909 1009 1109 1209 1309 1409 1509 1609 –
Brierley, Common Rd/Park Av 0914 1014 1114 1214 1314 1414 1514 1614 –
Grimethorpe, Queensway/Interchange 0919 1019 1119 1219 1319 1419 1519 1619 –
Shafton, Dog Hill/The Green 0929 1029 1129 1229 1329 1429 1529 1629 –
Cudworth, Barnsley Rd/Manor Rd 0937 1037 1137 1237 1337 1437 1537 1637 –
Monk Bretton, Long Cswy/Minster Way 0943 1043 1143 1243 1343 1443 1543 – –
Barnsley, Interchange 0954 1054 1154 1254 1354 1454 1554 1654 –

No Service Sunday

Pontefract  Barnsley Centre

Notes: SH - School Holidays Only, SD - Schooldays Only, a. - Arrival time, d. - Departure time, 
HE - Terminates at Hilltop Estate at 1411

24 hour clock

24 hour clock
Throughout South Yorkshire our timetables use the 24 hour clock to avoid confusion between 
am and pm times.

For example:
9.00am is shown as 0900
2.15pm is shown as 1415
10.25pm is shown as 2225 24 hour times

12 hour times


